measures such as profit on cost and profit on value are also useful (see

also paragraphs 6.9 to 6.15 and paragraph 11.8).

10.3 Again, in accordance with guidance I have undertaken sensitivity

analysis. My sensitivity analysis varies construction costs against capital

value rates for the private residential sales values and BTR values to

show the effect on the IRR. Residential development in its different forms

accounts for over three quarters of the value of both the Order Scheme

and Alternative Scheme.

Order Scheme

10.4 The profit returns for the Order Scheme are as follows:

Table 17: Order Scheme Appraisal Output

Profit Return  Actual  Target

IRR (6.02%) 14%

Profit on Cost  (48.88%) 25%

Profit on Value  (94.05%)  20%

Target rate of return – see paragraph 11.8

10.5 It follows that on each measure the Order Scheme is significantly

unviable.

10.6 I show two sensitivity tables below as referred to in 10.3 above:

© copyright reserved 2022 Gerald Eve LLP Page 50

Table 18: Present Day Order Scheme Sensitivity Analysis –

Construction Cost and Private Residential Sales Values

 Private residential sales values

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
ts

-10% (4.82%) (3.93%) (3.07%) (2.24%) (1.43%)

-5% (6.33%) (5.46%) (4.62%) (3.81%) (3.01%)

0% (7.69%) (6.85%) (6.02%) (5.23%) (4.45%)

5% (8.94%) (8.11%) (7.30%) (6.52%) (5.76%)

10% (10.07%) (9.26%) (8.47%) (7.71%) (6.96%)

Table 19: Present Day Order Scheme Sensitivity Analysis –

Construction Cost and BTR

 BTR values

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
ts

-10% (3.78%) (3.43%) (3.07%) (2.71%) (2.33%)

-5% (5.27%) (4.95%) (4.62%) (4.29%) (3.95%)

0% (6.62%) (6.32%) (6.02%) (5.72%) (5.41%)

5% (7.85%) (7.58%) (7.30%) (7.02%) (6.73%)

10% (8.98%) (8.73%) (8.47%) (8.21%) (7.95%)

10.7 It is also clear from the above that even with the most optimistic

assumptions as to cost savings and increases in values for the

residential, that the Order Scheme does not become viable, against a

project IRR of 14%.

Alternative Scheme

10.8 The profit returns for the Alternative Scheme are as follows:

Table 20: Alternative Scheme Appraisal Output

Profit Return  Actual  Target

IRR (9.24%) 14%

Profit on Cost  (42.34%) 25%

Profit on Value  (72.74%)  20%

10.9 As with the Order Scheme, on each measure the Alternative Scheme is

significantly unviable.

© copyright reserved 2022 Gerald Eve LLP Page 51

10.10 I have then tested the sensitivity of the Alternative Scheme in the

following tables:

Table 21: Present Day Alternative Scheme Sensitivity Analysis –

Construction Cost and Private Residential Sales Values

 Private residential sales values

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
ts

-10% (7.38%) (6.26%) (5.19%) (4.16%) (3.17%)

-5% (9.49%) (8.38%)  (7.31%) (6.29%) (5.31%)

0% (11.39%) (10.29%) (9.24%) (8.22%) (7.25%)

5% (13.13%) (12.04%) (10.99%) (9.99%) (9.03%)

10% (14.73%)  (13.64%) (12.61%) (11.61%) (10.66%)

Table 22: Present Day Alternative Scheme Sensitivity Analysis –

Construction Cost and BTR Values

 BTR values

-10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

C
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 C
o

s
ts

-10% (6.20%) (5.70%) (5.19%) (4.64%) (4.07%)

-5% (8.19%) (7.76%) (7.31%) (6.84%) (6.35%)

0% (10.00%) (9.63%) (9.24%) (8.83%) (8.41%)

5% (11.67%) (11.34%) (10.99%) (10.64%) (10.27%)

10% (13.21%) (12.91%) (12.61%) (12.29%) (11.97%)

10.11 Again it is clear, as with the Order Scheme, that even on optimistic

assumptions as to cost saving and increasing values, the Alternative

Scheme does not become viable against a project IRR of 14%.

© copyright reserved 2022 Gerald Eve LLP Page 52

11 Viability and Deliverability of the Order Scheme and Alternative

Schemes

11.1 In this section I consider the results of my viability assessments and

sensitivity testing, as set out in section 10, in terms of the likelihood of the

Order Scheme or Alternative Scheme being viable, and therefore the

likelihood of either being deliverable.